

Public Service Commission

THAD LeVAR *Chair*

DAVID R. CLARK Commissioner

JORDAN A. WHITE Commissioner

State of Utah

GARY R. HERBERT

Governor

SPENCER J. COX Lieutenant Governor

March 20, 2018

Mr. Carey Roesel Ionex Communications North, Inc. P.O. Drawer 200 Winter Park, FL 32790

Re: *Ionex Communications North, Inc d/b/a Birch Communications Notification of Company Name Change and Updated Tariff*; Docket No. 18-2563-T01

Dear Mr. Roesel,

The Public Service Commission ("PSC") acknowledges Ionex Communications North, Inc. d/b/a Birch Communications' ("Birch") filing of its Notification of Company Name Change and Updated Tariffs on March 12, 2018.

The PSC understands the price lists, which Birch refers to as its tariff, became effective per Utah Code Ann. § 54-8b-2.3 five days after filing.

Sincerely,

/s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary